## **TOWN OF HIDEOUT, UTAH**

Resolution No. 2019 -\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A DEPUTY TOWN CLERK
WHEREAS, a Town Clerk being required by State Statute and necessary to the effective functioning of the Town's affairs; and
WHEREAS, the current Town Clerk has requested a temporary leave of absence; and
WHEREAS, the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the Town Council may appoint persons to the office of Town Clerk pursuant to Section 1A.06.104 of the Town Code.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Hideout, Utah, as follows:
Section 1 – Recitals Incorporated. The foregoing recitals are hereby ncorporated into this Resolution as findings of fact.
Section 2 – Land Use and Development Applications. The Mayor hereby appoints Allison Lutes to the office of Deputy Town Clerk, and the Town Council concurs in such appointment. When the Town Clerk is absent or otherwise unable to perform the duties of office as provided for under the Town Code or State Statute, the Deputy Town Clerk is hereby authorized and empowered to perform the same.
<u>Section 3 – Effective Date</u> . This Resolution will be effective immediately upon adoption by the Town Council.
WHEREFORE, Resolution 2019 has been <b>Passed</b> and <b>Adopted</b> by the Town of Hideout.
TOWN OF HIDEOUT
Philip Rubin, Mayor
Attest:  Lynette Hallam, Town Clerk